FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

RULE TITLE: RULE NO.: Definitions 67-51.001

PURPOSE, EFFECT AND SUMMARY: This rule is being amended to add updates and deletions to the existing language in this rule.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COST: None.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding the statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 420.507 FS.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 420.509 FS.

A HEARING WILL BE HELD AT THE TIME, DATE AND PLACE SHOWN BELOW:

TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m., November 8, 2004

PLACE: Florida Housing Finance Corporation, Sixth Floor Conference Room, 227 North Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Any person requiring special accommodation at this hearing because of a disability or physical impairment should contact David Draper at the address below.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE IS: David Draper, Single Family Bonds Manager, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE IS:

67-51.001 Definitions.

- (1) through (9) No change.
- (10) "Maximum Acquisition Price" means the maximum purchase price of a Single Family Residence, as prescribed in IRS Revenue Procedures 2004-24 94-55, hereby incorporated by reference. The Acquisition Price limits are also subject to the FHA/VA/RD limits, hereby incorporated by reference. Copies may be obtained by contacting the Single Family Bonds Program Administrator at 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, FL 32301-1329.
 - (11) through (15) No change.

Specific Authority 420.507(12),(24) FS. Law Implemented 420.509(11)(c) FS. History–New 12-7-03, Amended

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULE: David Draper, Single Family Bonds Manager, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, (850)488-4197

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSON WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULE: Esrone McDaniels, Deputy Director Homeownership Program, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, (850)488-4197

DATE PROPOSED RULE APPROVED BY AGENCY HEAD: September 11, 2004

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAW: September 24, 2004

Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals

DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

Division of Local Law Enforcement Assistance

RULE CHAPTER NO.: RULE CHAPTER TITLE: 11D-8 Implied Consent and Alcohol

Testing Program

RULE NOS.: RULE TITLES:

11D-8.0036 Approval of Dry Gas Standards

Source

11D-8.013 Blood Alcohol Permit – Analyst

NOTICE OF CHANGE

Notice is hereby given that the following changes have been made to the proposed rules in accordance with subparagraph 120.54(3)(d)1., F.S., published in Vol. 30, No. 36, of the September 3, 2004 Florida Administrative Weekly:

- 11D-8.0036 Approval of Dry Gas Standards Source.
- (1) The Department shall approve a source of dry gas standards for use by agencies in the State of Florida. The source approved by the Department shall be an entity that manufactures dry gas standards and meets the following requirements:
- (b) Each dry gas standard <u>lot</u> eylinder produced by the source must be certified by the source as to its contents and vapor alcohol vapor concentration.
- (c) The source must be capable of producing a minimum of $300 \ 800$ cylinders of dry gas standard during a thirty day period at <u>an a vapor</u> alcohol <u>vapor</u> concentration of 0.08 g/210L.
- (2) Dry gas standard cylinders produced by the approved source must <u>not</u> be used <u>beyond</u> in agency or <u>Department inspections</u> within two <u>years</u> of the <u>expiration</u> date of <u>manufacture</u>.
 - 11D-8.013 Blood Alcohol Permit Analyst.
- (3) The department shall approve gas chromatographic analytical procedures and enzymatic analytical procedures based on alcohol dehydrogenase which meet the following requirements:
 - (d) No change.

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULE: Rafael E. Madrigal, Assistant General Counsel, Florida Department of Law Enforcement, P. O. Box 1489, Tallahassee, Florida 32302

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSON WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULE: Michael A. Ramage, General Counsel, Florida Department of Law Enforcement DATE PROPOSED RULE APPROVED BY AGENCY

HEAD: August 23, 2004

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RULE CHAPTER NO.: RULE CHAPTER TITLE:

14-85 Logo Sign Program

RULE NO.: RULE TITLE:

14-85.004 Logo Sign Program

NOTICE OF CHANGE

Notice is hereby given that the following changes have been made to the proposed rule in accordance with subparagraph 120.54(3)(d)1., F.S., published in Vol. 30, No. 33, August 13, 2004, Pages 3282-3285, issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly.

SUMMARY OF CHANGE: Based upon a review by the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee, the references to a late renewal fee are deleted. Specifically, subparagraphs 14-85.004(11)(e)3.,(11)(3)4., and paragraph (12)(b), F.A.C., are changed as follows:

- 1. Subparagraph 14-85.004(11)(e)3., F.A.C., is changed as follows:
- 3. If the Program Administrator has not received the annual permit fee(s) by 5:00 p.m. on December 1, the permit will expire and the business logo sign will be removed from the display panel. Should the business subsequently reapply for a permit, such reapplication will be processed as an initial permit application in accordance with this section. The permit fee amount must be received and be date and time stamped by the Program Administrator no later than 5:00 p.m on December 1.
- 4. If the completed application and permit fee are not received by the Program Administrator by 5:00 p.m. on December 1, the permit will expire and the business logo sign will be removed from the display panel. Should the business subsequently reapply for a permit, such reapplication will be processed as an initial permit application in accordance with this section.
- 2. Paragraph 14-85.004(12)(b), F.A.C., is changed as follows:
- (b)3. Denial of Renewal Renewal will be denied if applicable permit fee(s) are not received by the Program Administrator by 5:00 p.m. on December 1. A completed Logo Application/Annual Permit Renewal, form FLI 163, Rev. 09/01, and applicable permit fees are not received by the Program Administrator by 5:00 p.m. on December 1.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Pursuant to Chapter 2003-145, Laws of Florida, all notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund are published on the Internet at the Department of Environmental Protection's home page at http://www.dep. state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RULE NO.: RULE TITLE:

33-302.111 Early Termination of Supervision

NOTICE OF CHANGE

Notice is hereby given that the following changes have been made to the proposed rule in accordance with subparagraph 120.54(3)(d)1., F.S., published in Vol. 30, No. 36, September 3, 2004, issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly:

33-302.111 Early Termination of Supervision.

- (1) No change.
- (2) In order for an officer to request an early termination of supervision from the sentencing or releasing authority, approval must be obtained from the officer's supervisor, the circuit administrator, the State Attorney's Office, and the victim, if the offense involved a victim applicable. If the State Attorney's office denies the request, or the victim opposes the early termination, the department will not proceed with the early termination recommendation. The officer shall not disclose a victim's objection to the offender.
 - (3) No change.

Specific Authority 944.09 FS. Law Implemented 944.09 FS. History–New 11-26-01, Amended 6-29-03.______.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Construction Industry Licensing Board

RULE NO.: RULE TITLE:

61G4-12.006 Approved Form; Incorporation

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

Notice is hereby given that the text of subsection (6) of the above proposed rule, published in Vol. 30, No. 39, September 24, 2004, issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly, page 3993, was inadvertently stricken. The corrected rule amendment is as follows:

61G4-12.006 List of Approved Forms; Incorporation.

The following forms used by the Board in its dealings with the public is are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference, and can be obtained from the Board at the following address: Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039

(1) Registrations:

(a) Application for Contractor Registration, DBPR/CILB/031 (Rev. 01/01).

- (b) Registration Change of Status, DBPR/CILB/017-(Rev. 01/01).
- (2) Certifications: Certification Change of Status, DBPR/CILB/025 (Rev. 01/01),
 - (3) Examinations:
- (a) Applicant Information Booklet Construction Examinations. DBPR/CILB/007-(Rev. 01/01).
- (b) Application for Certification Examination, DBPR/CILB/001 (Rev. 01/01),
- (e) Application for Retake Certification Examination, DBPR/CILB/002-(Rev. 7/00).
 - (4) Continuing Education:
- (a) Sponsor/Course Approval Application, DBPR/CILB/05 7/2/98.
- (b) CILB Continuing Education for Contractors Attendance Roster, DBPR/CILB/055-(Rev. 1-95),
- (c) Instructors' Qualifications Form, DBPR/CILB/058/1-94.
- (d) CILB Disciplinary Hearings Attendance Sheet, DBPR/CILB/056/1-94,
 - (5) Licensing:
- (a) Application for Qualified Business Organization (QB) License Number, DBPR/CILB/029/-(Rev. 01/01),
- (b) Qualified Business Organization (QB) Change of Status Application, DBPR/CILB/030/ (Rev. 01/01),
- (c) Financially Responsible Officer (FRO) Application, DBPR/CILB/021/-(Rev. 01/01),
- (d) Application to Qualify an Additional Business Organization, DBPR/CILB/020-(Rev. 01/01),
- (e) Limited Non Renewable Registration Requirements and Application, DBPR/CILB/033 (Rev. 01/01)
- (6) Construction Industries Recovery Fund: Construction Industries Recovery Fund Claim Form, DBPR/CILB/022-(Rev. 01/01).
- (7) Application for Certification of Registered Contractors, DBPR/CILB/032/- (Rev. 01/01).

Specific Authority 489.108 FS. Law Implemented 120.52(15), 489.108, 489.143, 489.115, 489.118, 489.119, 489.1195 FS. History-New 1-6-80, Formerly 21E-12.06, Amended 1-1-89, Formerly 21E-12.006, Amended 1-4-94, 2-24-94, 11-23-95, 2-6-96, 7-22-96, 11-25-97, 8-2-98, 2-24-00, 3-26-01.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Pursuant to Chapter 2003-145, Laws of Florida, all notices for the Department of Environmental Protection are published on the Internet at the Department of Environmental Protection's home page at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

Section IV Emergency Rules

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Pursuant to Chapter 2003-145, Laws of Florida, all notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund are published on the Internet at the Department of Environmental Protection's home page at http://www.dep. state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY

RULE TITLE: RULE NO.:

Waiver of Charges, Fees and/or Penalties

for Retailers – Hurricane Jeanne 53ER04-55 SUMMARY OF THE RULE: The emergency rule sets forth the provisions for the waiver of certain retailer charges, fees and/or penalties set forth in Florida Lottery rules in response to damage and loss sustained by Florida Lottery retailers from Hurricane Jeanne.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE EMERGENCY RULE IS: Diane D. Schmidt, Legal Analyst, Department of the Lottery, 250 Marriott Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4011

THE FULL TEXT OF THE EMERGENCY RULE IS:

<u>53ER04-55 Waiver of Charges, Fees and/or Penalties for</u> Retailers – Hurricane Jeanne.

- (1) Notwithstanding Florida Lottery Rules 53ER01-3
 Retailer Application and Fee Schedule, 53ER01-77 Electronic
 Funds Transfer Delinquencies, 53ER02-5 On-line Retailer
 Responsibilities, and 53ER02-41 Lost, Stolen or Damaged
 Instant Lottery Tickets, F.A.C., this emergency rule sets forth
 provisions for the waiver of certain retailer charges, fees and/or
 penalties set forth in the above-referenced rules in response to
 damage and loss sustained by Florida Lottery retailers from
 Hurricane Jeanne.
 - (2) Data Line Weekly Service Charge.
- (a) The weekly service charge of \$10.00 set forth in Rule 53ER02-5, F.A.C., shall be waived prospectively for on-line retailers meeting the following criteria:
- 1. The retailer's business is located in one of the following forty-seven (47) counties of Florida that have been declared disaster areas as of October 1, 2004:

Alachua, Baker, Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Columbia, DeSoto, Dixie, Duval, Flagler, Gilchrist, Glades, Hamilton, Hardee, Hendry, Hernando, Highlands, Hillsborough, Indian River, Jefferson, Lafayette, Lake, Levy, Madison, Manatee, Marion, Martin, Nassau, Okeechobee, Orange, Osceola, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, Putnam, Sarasota, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Sumter, Suwannee, Taylor, Union and Volusia; or